

July 6, 2016

The regular monthly meeting of the Foster Township Board of Supervisors was held at the Municipal Building. Minutes were read with a motion by Carr second by Rowlands to accept the as read.

#### **PUBLIC COMMENT**

Mr. Richard Burmeister questions if we could have a control burn could be done on dilapidated properties on Valley Road.

Mr. Burmeister questions if Mt. Pleasant files a 501C tax form, asks if a Financial Statement was received from the Mt. Pleasant Hose. Mr. Brennan will set up a meeting with the board members from Mt. Pleasant.

Mr. Eugene Maley questions the recent report in the Pottsville Republican on SCMA interest in acquiring Foster Township Sewer System, Chairman Sterling reports a meeting was previously set up with SCMA and Pat Caulfield on Maintenance. Mr Brennan reports an upgrade is underway at the plant.

Mr. Maley inquires on the Committee that is forming on the Master site Planning Grant will the meeting be public and will a mailer be sent out for public input.

Joe Zula questions if biosolids are being used by Reading Anthracite on Valley Road. Mr. Brennan holds a discussion on the Biosolids Ordinance. Chairman Sterling spoke to Joe Brennan from Reading he said no biosolids were used in Foster. Supervisors to check on site. Mr. Brennan will follow up with DEP.

Bills were read with a motion by Carr second by Rowlands to pay all bills.

BIDS were received on Lots 10 & 11 Turkey Row Subdivision - Lot 10 Bid Chris Rowlands \$7,200.00 Motion by Carr second by Sterling Rowlands abstain to accept the bids for Lot #10.

Lot #11 Bid Jeff & Judy Lewis \$8000.00 Motion by Carr second Rowlands All in favor to accept the bid for Lot #11.

Bids were received for the Trees in the Cul-de-sac- Womer \$3,500.00

Landscape Services \$2,298.

Motion to award bid to Landscape services by Carr second Rowlands all in favor.

#### **ENGINEERS REPORT**

SEAL COAT- the contractor completed the seal coat on June 21, 2016. Application for payment and change order Number 1 was received. A motion was made to approve the change order and make payment of \$19,125.00 by Carr second by Rowlands all in favor.